
 

2024 Executive 
Board Directory 



2024 Executive Board 
President 

 
 

Magda Holloway 
Project Manager 
Summit Design and Engineering Services 
320 Executive Court 
Hillsborough, NC 27278 
C: 919-770-1611 
magda.holloway@summitde.com 

President-Elect / 2025 Annual Meeting 

 

Chip Vanderzee 
Project Manager 
Summit Design and Engineering Services 
272 Dr Zimmerman Rd 
Lexington, NC 27295 
O: 919-732-3883 
C: 336-465-3749 
sammy.vanderzee@summitde.com 

Vice President 

 

Forrest Jones 
Public Works Director 
City of Garner 
900 7th Avenue 
Garner, NC 27529-3796 
O: 919-772-7600 
fjones@garnernc.gov 

Chapter Administrator / Website Coordinator / Newsletter 
 Kate Davison 

NCLTAP Director 
ITRE NC LTAP 
NC State University, Box 8601 
Raleigh, NC 27695-8601 
O: 919-515-3983 
apwancadmin@ncsu.edu 

Secretary 

 

Ray Narvaez 
NCLTAP Program Manager 
ITRE NC LTAP 
NC State University, Box 8601 
Raleigh, NC 27695-8601 
O: 919-515-3983 
C: 301-848-4496 
apwancadmin@ncsu.edu 
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mailto:sammy.vanderzee@summitde.com
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2024 Executive Board 
Treasurer  

 

Christina Vanderzee 
Retired 
City of High Point 
272 Dr. Zimmerman Road 
Lexington, NC 27295 
C: 336-906-0891 
apwanctreasurer@outlook.com 

Past President  

 

Mae Bryant 
Construction Manager 
City of Charlotte 
600 E. 4th Street 
Charlotte, NC 28202 
O: 704-336-6459 
C: 704-622-9823 
maeb2u2@outlook.com 

Director '23–'24 / National Public Works Week / Testimonials 

 

Keith Garbrick 
Vice President 
LaBella 
400 S. Tryon Street, Suite 1300 
Charlotte, NC 28285 
C: 704-941-2154 
kgarbrick@labellapc.com 

Director '23–'24 / Public / Private Partnerships 
 Shane Parker, PE 

Maintenance Management Dept. Manager 
Summit Design and Engineering 
5500 Lake Edge Drive 
Holly Springs, NC 27540-9343 
O: 919-656-6718 
shane.parker@summitde.net 

Director '23–'24 / Historian 

 

Bob Holden 
Retired 
928 Hillview Drive 
Cary, NC 27511 
C: 919-548-2491 
robert91908@gmail.com 
 
 
 

mailto:apwanctreasurer@outlook.com
mailto:maeb2u2@outlook.com
mailto:kgarbrick@labellapc.com
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2024 Executive Board 
Director '24–'25 / CEUs 

 

Everett Gupton 
Senior Vice President 
WSP 
434 Fayetteville Street, Suite 1500 
Raleigh, NC 27601-1883 
O: 919-838-4071 
C: 919-271-9551 
Everett.gupton@wsp.com  

Director  / Retiree Liaison / Site Selection 
  

Council of Chapters  

 

James Martin, PE, Delegate 
NC State University/ITRE 
6108 McDevon Drive 
Raleigh, NC 27617-8306 
C: 919-412-0713 
jbm@ncsu.edu 

 

Gary Smith, Alternate 
Public Works Director 
City of Burlington 
234 E Summit Ave 
Burlington, NC 27216-1358 
O: 336-222-5005 
gsmith@burlingtonnc.gov 
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2024 Executive Board 
Equipment Services Division President 

 

Jeremy Henderson 
Fleet Operations Manager 
City of Charlotte 
1105 Otts St. 
Charlotte, NC 28205 
C: 704-517-2901 
Jeremy.henderson@charlottenc.gov 

Facilities and Grounds Division President 

 

Ron McKaskel 
Branch Manager 
REI Engineers 
9121 Anson Way, Suite #100 
Raleigh, NC 27615-5857 
O: 919-845-1450 
C: 919-740-7423 
rmckaskel@reiengineers.com 

Leadership and Management Division President 

 

Michelle Podeszwa 
Transportation Design Practice Lead 
McAdams 
2100 S. Tryon Street, Suite 400 
Charlotte, NC 29203 
C: 704-453-1658 
podeszwa@mcadams.com 

Solid Waste Division President 

 

Laura McCoy 
Program Coordinator 
NCDEACS 
Lexington, NC 
C: 919-219-0496 
laura.mccoy@deq.nc.gov 

mailto:Jeremy.henderson@charlottenc.gov
mailto:rmckaskel@reiengineers.com
mailto:podeszwa@mcadams.com
mailto:laura.mccoy@deq.nc.gov


2024 Executive Board 
Stormwater Management Division President 
 Tom Murray, PE 

Project Manager 
WK Dickson 
720 Corporate Center Drive 
Raleigh, NC 27607 
O: 919-782-0495 
tmurray@wkdickson.com 
 
 

Streets Division President 

 

Bill Bass, PE 
Director of Engineering PW 
City of Wilson 
PO Box 10 
Wilson, NC 27894-0010 
O: 252-399-2467 
bbass@wilsonnc.org 

Region III Director 
 Jeffrey Brown, PE 

Public Works Director 
Town of Morrisville 
414 Aviation Parkway 
Morrisville, NC 27560 
O: 910-463-7071 
jbrown@townofmorrisville.org 

National APWA President 

 

W. Gary Losier 
Director of Engineering and Works 
Town of Quispamsis 
glosier@quispamsis.ca 

 

mailto:tmurray@wkdickson.com
mailto:bbass@wilsonnc.org
mailto:jbrown@townofmorrisville.org
mailto:glosier@quispamsis.ca


Committee Chairs 
Administrative 
 TBD 
Financial Review 
 DJ Señeres 

Stormwater Manager 
City of Archdale 
O: 336-434-7344 
C: 336-905-0948 
dseneres@archdale-nc.gov 
 

Past Presidents Advisory / Nominating / Contract Compensation Review 

 

Mae Bryant 
Construction Manager 
City of Charlotte 
600 E. 4th Street 
Charlotte, NC 28202 
O: 704-336-6459 
C: 704-622-9823 
maeb2u2@outlook.com 

NC 811  

 

Theresa J. Little Watley 
Utility Section Manager 
City of Charlotte 
600 E 4th Street 
Charlotte, NC 28202-2816 
C: 704-534-0570 
twatley@ci.charlotte.nc.us 

North Carolina League of Municipalities (NCLM) Liaison to APWA-NC 

 

Erin Wynia 
Director of Government Affairs 
NC League of Municipalities 
215 North Dawson Street 
Raleigh, NC 27603 
O: 919-715-4126 
C: 919-961-6108 
ewynia@nclm.org 

NCLM Planning and Environmental LAC  

 

Dave Phlegar 
Stormwater Manager 
City of Greensboro 
2602 S. Elm Eugene Street 
Greensboro, NC 27406 
O: 336-373-2707 
david.phlegar@greensboro-nc.gov 
 

mailto:dseneres@archdale-nc.gov
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2024 Executive Board 
 

APWA-NC Liaison to NCLM 

 

Russel Byrd, PE 
City Engineer 
City of Clinton/Public Works & Utilities 
Department 
200 West John Street 
Clinton, NC 28328 
O: 919-299-4905 ext. 3091 
C: 336-575-4195 
russell.wright.byrd@gmail.com  

NCLM Regulatory Action RAC 

 

Steve Lander, PE 
Director of Pavement Management 
WithersRavenel 
424 Gallimore Dairy Road, Suite C 
Greensboro, NC 27409 
O: 336-605-3009 
C: 336-215-5521 
slander@withersravenel.com 

Chapter Partners  

 

Tamar Mitchell 
Business Development Manager 
Precision Safe Sidewalks 
O: 800-734-8891 x329 
C: 540-229-8470 
t.mitchell@precisionsafesidewalks.com  

Awards & Scholarships (co-chairs) 

 

 Maie Armstrong, PE, CFM, MPA (Awards) 
Project Manager 
ESP Associates, Inc 
O: 919-415-2756 
marmstrong@espassociates.com 
 
 
 

 

Rachel Ingham (Scholarships) 
Engineering Manager - Utilities 
Town of Holly Springs 
P.O. Box 8 
128 S. Main St. 
Holly Springs, NC 27540 
O: 919-567-3985 
C: 919-501-0741 
rachel.ingham@hollyspringsnc.gov 

mailto:russell.wright.byrd@gmail.com
mailto:slander@withersravenel.com
mailto:t.mitchell@precisionsafesidewalks.com
mailto:marmstrong@espassociates.com
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2024 Executive Board 
PACE  

 

Emily Brown, PE 
Engineer 
Freese and Nichols, Inc 
1017 Main Campus Drive, Suite. 1200 
Raleigh, NC 27606-5512 
O: 919-582-5852 
Emily.brown@freese.com 

Education and Training 

 

Bob Wilson, PE 
Civil Group Leader 
LaBella Associates, P.C. 
400 S. Tryon Street, STE 1300 
Charlotte, NC 28285 
O: 704-941-2139 
C: 704-619-6094 
rwilson@labellapc.com 

Basecamp 

 

Caitlyn Myers 
Marketing Manager 
WithersRavenel 
115 MacKenan Dr. 
Cary, NC 27511 
O: 919-535-5191 
cmyers@withersravenel.com 

CONNECT 

 

Jim Mertz 
Project Manager 
Bolton & Menk, Inc 
C: 919-501-5597 
james.mertz@bolton-menk.com 

Membership (co-chairs) 

 

Steve Gearren 
Public Works Director 
Village of Clemmons 
3800 Dillon Industrial Drive 
Clemmons, NC 27012-9764 
O: 336-766-9170 
C: 336-712-4040 
sgearren@clemmons.org 

mailto:Emily.brown@freese.com
mailto:rwilson@labellapc.com
mailto:cmyers@withersravenel.com
mailto:james.mertz@bolton-menk.com
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2024 Executive Board 

 

Tyson Langdon 
Assistant Public Works Director 
Town of Garner 
900 7th Avenue 
Garner, NC 27529-3796 
O: 919-772-7600 
tlangdon@garnernc.gov 

Young Professionals 

 

Samantha Hayes, EIT 
Civil Engineering Designer 
ESP Associates, Inc 
O: 803-835-0860 
shayes@espassociates.com 

 

 

mailto:tlangdon@garnernc.gov
mailto:shayes@espassociates.com


Divisions 
Equipment Services 

Jeremy Henderson, President 
Fleet Operations Manager 
City of Charlotte 
1105 Otts St. 
Charlotte, NC 28205 
C: 704-517-2901 
Jeremy.henderson@charlottenc.gov 

Steve Redmon, President-Elect 
Senior Sales Advisor 
Diesel Equipment Company 
220 Atwell Avenue 
Greensboro, NC 27406-4501 
O: 800-222-7159 
C: 336-337-3377 
sredmon@dieselequipment.com 

Neal Hall, Vice President 
Fleet Supervisor 
Town of Garner 
O: 919-661-6884 
nhall@garnernc.gov 

Justin Hix, Secretary 
Assistant Director Fleet Services 
City of High Point 
3524 Triangle Lake Road 
High Point, NC 27260 
O: 336-883-3443 
justin.hix@highpointnc.gov 

Ben Taylor, Director (’23-‘24) 
Sales 
Carolina Environmental Systems, Inc 
306 Pineview Dr 
Kernersville, NC 27284 
O: 336-480-5643 
btaylor@cesrefuse.com 

Cindy Forrester, Director ('23–'24) 
Division Manager of Fleet Services 
City of Gastonia – Transportation Dept. 
PO Box 1748 
Gastonia, NC 28053-1748 
O: 704-836-0039 
C: 704-215-1340 
cindy.forrester@gastonianc.gov 

Steve Brady, Director (’24-‘25) 
Equipment Services Fleet Manager 
City of Greensboro – Field Ops 
401 Patton Avenue 
Greensboro, NC 27406-3705 
O: 336-373-7504 
steve.brady@greensboro-nc.gov 

Victor (Vic) Avila, Director ('24–'25) 
Assistant Fleet Manager 
City of Raleigh 
2501 North Raleigh Blvd 
Raleigh, NC 27604 
O: 919-996-5631 
victor.avila@raleighnc.gov 

Kevin Rogers, Special Advisor 
Fleet Services Director 
City of High Point 
3524 Triangle Lake Road 
High Point, NC 27260 
O: 336-883-3598 
kevin.rogers@highpointnc.gov 

Ken Bonham, Associate Board Member 
Shop Manager 
City of Charlotte – Fleet Management 
900 W 12th St. 
Charlotte, NC 28206 
C: 704-607-3125 
Kenneth.bonham@charlottenc.gov 

Gilbert English, Past President 
Fleet Manager 
City of Burlington 
218 East Summit Ave. 
O: 336-513-5431 
genglish@burlingtonnc.gov 

Austin Grant, YP Liaison 
Parts Specialist II 
City of High Point 
3524 Triangle Lake Road 
High Point, NC 27260 
O: 336-883-3442 
austin.grant@highpointnc.gov 
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mailto:sredmon@dieselequipment.com
mailto:nhall@garnernc.gov
mailto:justin.hix@highpointnc.gov
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Divisions 
Facilities and Grounds 

Ron McKaskel, President 
Branch Manager 
REI Engineers 
9121 Anson Way, Suite #100 
Raleigh, NC 27615-5857 
O: 919-845-1450 
C: 919-740-7423 
rmckaskel@reiengineers.com 

James Anderson Jr., President-Elect 
Design and Construction Manager 
County General Forsyth County 
201 North Chestnut St 
Winston-Salem, NC 27101-4120 
O: 336-703-2205 
C: 704-796-1329 
andersja@forsyth.cc 

Steve Gearren, Vice President 
Public Works Director 
Village of Clemmons 
3800 Dillon Industrial Drive 
Clemmons, NC 27012-9764 
O: 336-766-9170 
C: 336-391-3254 
sgearren@clemmons.org 

Mickey Rochelle, Secretary 
Facilities Manager/ADA Coordinator 
Town of Wake Forest 
301 S. Brooks Street 
Wake Forest, NC 27587 
O: 919-435-9455 
C: 919-521-2722 
mrochelle@wakeforestnc.gov 

Bill Nadeau, Director (’22-’24) 
Facilities Manager 
Coastal Beverage Company, Inc. 
O: 910-685-7324 
C: 910-520-7878 
bnadeau@coastal-bev.com 

Eric Brenegan, Director ('24–'25) 
SealMaster 
 

Marissa Lambert, Director (’24-’25) 
Brightly 

Randall Moore, Director (’24-’25) 
Summit Engineering 

Dennis Stanley, Past President 
Facilities District Coordinator 
Town of Cary 
400 James Jackson Avenue 
Cary, NC 27513-3169 
O: 919-462-3873 
C: 919-244-3427 
dennis.stanley@townofcary.org 

Tyson Langdon, Special Advisor 
Assistant Public Works Director 
Town of Garner 
900 7th Avenue 
Garner, NC 27529-3796 
O: 919-772-7600 
tlangdon@garnernc.gov 

Erica Wangelin, YP Ad Hoc Member 
ADS Pipe 

Betsy Winokur, Associate Board Member 
Town of Cary 

  

mailto:rmckaskel@reiengineers.com
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mailto:mrochelle@wakeforestnc.gov
mailto:bnadeau@coastal-bev.com
mailto:dennis.stanley@townofcary.org
mailto:tlangdon@garnernc.gov


Divisions 
Leadership and Management 

Michelle Podeszwa, President 
Transportation Design Practice Lead 
McAdams 
2100 S. Tryon Street, Suite 400 
Charlotte, NC 29203 
C: 704-453-1658 
podeszwa@mcadams.com 

Adam McLamb, President-Elect 
Director of Public Works 
Town of Indian Trail 
315 Matthews Indian Trail Road 
Indian Trail, NC 28079 
O: 704-821-5401 
C: 980-210-5283 
ajm@indiantrail.org 
 

Andrew Parker, Vice President 
Pennoni 
5430 Wade Park Blvd, Ste 106 
Raleigh, NC 27607 
O: 919-421-8464 
C: 919-675-3928 
aparker@pennoni.com 

Mackenzie Nowacki, Secretary 
Sr. Engineering Project Manager 
City of Charlotte 
600 E. 4th Street 
Charlotte, NC 28202 
C: 704-614-6155 
mackenzie.nowacki@charlottenc.gov 

Jacqueline Thompson, Director (’23-’24) 
Associate Project Engineer 
Bolton & Menk Inc 
418 S Dawson St 
Raleigh NC 27601 
C: 919-417-6753 
Jacqueline.Thompson@bolton-menk.com 

Allison Wilson, Director (‘24) 
Civil Engineering Designer 
ESP Associates, Inc. 
3475 Lakemont Boulevard 
Fort Mills, SC 29708 
C: 919-491-7733 
awilson@espassociates.com 

Frank Gioscio, Director ('24–'25) 
ATCS 
100 Regency Forest Drive, Suite 130 
Cary, NC 27518 
O: 919-341-9418 
C: 828-434-0840 
fgioscio@charter.net 

Morgan McIlwain, Director ('24–'25) 
Freese & Nichols, Inc. 
C: 817-726-8574 
mdm@freese.com 

Theresa J. Little Watley, Past President 
Utility Section Manager 
City of Charlotte 
600 E. 4th Street 
Charlotte, NC 28202-2816 
C: 704-534-0570 
theresa.watley@charlottenc.gov 

John Mullis, Ad Hoc Member 
Public Works Director 
City of Apex 
PO Box 250 
105 A Upchurch Street 
Apex, NC 27502 
O: 919-249-3434 
C: 919:368-9743 
John.Mullis@Apexnc.org 

mailto:podeszwa@mcadams.com
mailto:ajm@indiantrail.org
mailto:aparker@pennoni.com
mailto:mackenzie.nowacki@charlottenc.gov
mailto:Jacqueline.Thompson@bolton-menk.com
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Divisions 
Ty Colwell, Ad Hoc Member 
WithersRavenel 
C: 919-868-8069 
tcolwell@withersravenel.com 
 

Casey Penland, Ad Hoc Member 
Business Development Manager 
Precision Safe Sidewalks, LLC. 
O: 800-734-8891, ext 323 
C: 336-870-5602 
c.penland@precisionsafesidewalks.com 

Nicole Lods, Ad Hoc Member 
Staff Professional II 
WitherRavenel 
O: 919-535-5200 
C: 919-238-0391 
nlods@withersravenel.com 

 

 

  

mailto:tcolwell@withersravenel.com
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Divisions 
Solid Waste 

Laura McCoy, President 
Program Coordinator 
NCDEACS 
Lexington, NC 
C: 919-219-0496 
laura.mccoy@deq.nc.gov 

Stephen Redfern, Vice President 
Director of Sales Operation 
Schaefer Systems International, Inc 
10021 Westlake Drive 
Charlotte, NC 28273-3787 
O: 704-944-4500 
stephen.redfern@ssi-schaefer.com 

Mike Horney, Secretary 
Public Services Director 
City of Lexington 
JMHorney@lexingtonnc.gov 

Griffin Hatchell, Director (’23-’24) 
Solid Waste Collection Division Manager 
City of Greensboro Field Ops 
401 Patton Avenue 
Greensboro, NC 27406-3705 
O: 336-373-4379 
griffin.hatchell@greensboro-nc.gov 

Jesse Troublefield, Director (’24-’25) 
Solid Waste Manager 
Cary Public Works 
400 James Jackson Avenue 
Cary, NC 27513 
O: 919-462-2069 
jesse.troublefield@carync.gov 

Kristie Hooper, Director (’24-‘25) 
Client Services Manager 
LaBella Associates 
1604 Oynby Lane 
Richmond, VA 23220 
O: 804-355-4520 
C: 804-502-3173 
khooper@labellapc.com 

Carlos Lyons, Director ('24–'25) 
Operations Manager 
City of Durham Solid Waste Mgmt 
1833 Camden Avenue 
Durham, NC 27704-4615 
O: 919-560-4186 
carlos.lyons@durhamnc.gov 

Josh McMahan, Director (’24-‘25) 
Director of Customer Success 
Rubicon 
O: 704-902-9793 
josh.mcmahan@rubicon.com 

David Cox, Past President 
Superintendent 
City of New Bern 
3317 Tack House Road 
Trent Woods, NC 28562-6646 
O: 252-639-7521 
coxd@newbernnc.gov 
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Divisions 
Stormwater Management 

Tom Murray, President 
Project Manager 
WK Dickson 
720 Corporate Center Drive 
Raleigh, NC 27607 
O: 919-782-0495 
tmurray@wkdickson.com 

Jon Aldridge, President-Elect 
Director of Water Resources 
McAdams 
3430 Toringdon Way 
Charlotte, NC 28277 
O: 704-527-0800 
aldridge@mcadamsco.com 

Rob Hopper, Vice President 
Water Resources Project Manager 
CDM Smith 
5400 Glenwood Ave, Suite 5400 
Raleigh, NC 27612 
O: 919-325-3554 
HopperRV@cdmsmith.com 

McKenzie Bradshaw, Secretary 
Stormwater Manager 
Durham County 
C: 919-428-5965 
mfbradshaw@dconc.gov 

Carrie Mitchell, Director (’23-’24) 
Environmental Engineer 
Wake County Government 
O: 919-368-7343 
C: 336-324-5993 
carrie.mitchell@wakegov.com 

Dan Withers, Director (’24-‘25) 
 

Stephanie Hanses, Director ('24–'25) 
Mid Atlantic Water Resources Leader 
Brown and Caldwell 
5340 Wade Park Boulevard 
Raleigh, NC 27607 
O: 919-424-1440 
shanses@brwncald.com 

Matt Gustis, Director ('24–'25) 
Division Manager 
City of Charlotte 
600 E. 4th Street 
Charlotte, NC 28202-2816 
O: 704-336-6183 
Matt.Gustis@charlottenc.gov 

Maureen Harris, Director ('24–'25) 
 

Daniel Colavito, Past President 
Environmental Specialist 
Town of Holly Springs 
PO Box 8 
Holly Springs, NC 27540-0008 
O: 919-567-4027 
daniel.colavito@hollyspringsnc.us 
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Divisions 
Streets 

Bill Bass, President 
Director of Engineering PW 
City of Wilson 
PO Box 10 
Wilson, NC 27894-0010 
O: 252-399-2467 
bbass@wilsonnc.org 

Brooke Gaines, President-Elect 
Project Manager 
City of Charlotte 
600 E 4th Street 
Charlotte, NC 28202-2816 
O: 704-589-0096 
Brooke.Gaines@charlottenc.gov 

Steve Robbins, PE, Vice President 
Public Works Operations Manager 
Town of Huntersville 
PO Box 664 
Huntersville, NC 28070-0664 
O: 704-464-5321 
srobbins@huntersville.org 

Chad Lemasters, Secretary 
Transportation Technician V 
Summit Design and Engineering Services 
O: 919-732-3883 
C: 573-337-0748 
chad.lemasters@summitde.com 

Jon Hogan, Director (’23-’24) 
Public Works Operation Manager 
City of Lenoir 
510 Greer Cir SW #B 
Lenoir, NC 28645 
O: 820-757-2183 
C: 828-228-4364 
jon.hogan@CI.LENOIR.NC.US 

Bobby Hatley, Director ('24–'25) 
Street Maintenance Supervisor 
City of Hickory 
1441 9th Ave NE 
Hickory, NC 28601 
O: 828-323-7500 
bhatley@hickorync.gov   

Clint Blackburn, Director ('24–'25) 
Contract Management Supervisor 
City of Durham 
101 City Hall Plaza, Suite 3100 
Durham, NC 27701 
O: 919-560-4326, ext 30245 
clint.blackburn@durhamnc.gov 

Nathanael Moore, Director ('24–'25) 
 

Caroline Kone, Past President 
Transportation & Engineering Manager 
City of Hickory 
PO Box 398 
Hickory, NC 28603-0398 
O: 828-323-7587 
ckone@hickorync.gov 

Kate Davison, Special Advisor 
NCLTAP Director 
ITRE NC LTAP 
NC State University, Box 8601 
Raleigh, NC 27695-8601 
O: 919-515-3983 
kbdaviso@ncsu.edu 
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